ORDINANCE NO. 75-24

AN ORDINANCE REPEALING AND REPLACING ORDINANCE NO. 9-22, PASSED JANUARY 10, 2022, PERTAINING TO THE RENTAL RATES FOR THE MEDINA COMMUNITY RECREATION CENTER.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MEDINA, OHIO:

SEC.1: That the Rental Rates for the Medina Community Recreation Center shall be as follows:

Room Rental Rates:

Area	Hourly Rate
Courts (1-4, per court)	\$ 75
Entire Field House	\$ 340
Aerobics Room	\$ 50
Leisure or Comp Pool **	\$ 225
Lap Lane	\$ 20
Community Room A	\$ 70
Community Room B	\$ 60
Community Room C	\$ 60
Community Rooms B & C	\$ 115
Entire MCRC	\$ 1,125
Commons area up to 30 people, two hour minimum	\$ 150 per hour

** - Price does not include the cost of lifeguards (Charged at current rates per Payscale 31.02 – ORD. 102-20). Number of guards required is dependent on the number of participants.

Rentals exceeding facility operation hours will be charged for required staff.

Groups over ten people must book a party package or rental area or have prior administrative approval.

Rentals consisting of set-up involving combustible materials will be required to pay per hour for each fireman recommended by the City Fire Marshall, not to exceed 4, as ordered by the State Board of Building Appeals. (Charged at current rates per Payscale 31.02)

Party Packages

Package	Price
Party Package of Choice	\$300.00
Additional Guests (over 30)	\$ 4.00 per additional guest

All Packages Include:

- 2 Hours of Community Room or Commons Rental
- Facility Set-Up
- Accommodate up to 30 guests
- Use of Facility

Basic Party Package:

• 2 Hours of Community Room or Commons Rental

Additional Amenities (rate is for the length of the rental)

\$25 Projector (LCD)
\$100 Stage (w/masonite; including set-up
\$20 FH Wall Scoreboard (per one day rental)
\$25 Pitching Machine

Facility Areas (\$10-\$45 per every 100 sq. ft., depending on usage and occupancy)

Including but not limited to: Main Lobby Main Concourse Aquatic Hallway Community Room Kitchen Sundeck Rascal Room Playground

SEC. 2: That Ordinance 9-22, passed January 10, 2022 is hereby repealed.

- **SEC. 3:** That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal action, were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with the law.
- **SEC. 4:** That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect at the earliest period allowed by law.

PASSED:	April 9, 2024	SIGNED: <u>John M. Coyne, III</u> President of Council
ATTEST:	<u>Kathy Patton</u> Clerk of Council	APPROVED: <u>April 9, 2024</u>
		SIGNED: Dennis Hanwell
		Mayor